of the items in calculating the purchase price for the sale to Spray may
fluctuate depending on the customer orders, shipments and payments between
December 31, 2003 and the actual closing date for the Spray transaction.
Accordingly, although this pro forma balance sheet has been prepared on the
basis of assumptions which the directors of the Company believe are reasonable,
the actual effects of the sale may differ significantly from those reflected in
the Company's balance sheet following the actual closing. You should read the
notes to this pro forma balance sheet where these assumptions are set forth.

   (the balance of this page is intentionally left blank)

   PERFECTDATA CORPORATION
   Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2003
   (unaudited)
   (Dollars in thousands)

   As Reported   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Edgar Filing: PERFECTDATA CORP - Form PRER14A

12

Assets
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents   $2,106   $ 66 (1)   $2,172
  Accounts receivable, net   145   (145)(2)   -
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets   70   (28)(3)   42
   --------   -----   --------

   Total current assets   2,321   (107)   2,214

Property, plant and equipment, at cost, net   -   -   -
   ------------------   ------------------   -------
   $2,321   $(107)   $2,214
   ======   ======   ======

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable   $ 418   $  (177)(4)   $ 241
  Accrued compensation   34   -   34
  Other accrued expenses   123   (30)(5)   93
   --------   -----   --------
   --
   Total current liabilities   575   (207)   368
   --------   -----   --------

Shareholders' equity
  Preferred Stock. Authorized 2,000,000
   shares; none issued   -   -   -
  Common Stock, no par value. Authorized
   10,000,000 shares; issued and
   outstanding 6,209,530 shares   11,258   -   11,258
  Accumulated deficit   (9,512)   100(6)   (9,412)
   -   -------   -----   ---   -------

Net shareholders' equity   1,746   100   1,846
   -----   ---   -----
   $2,321   $  (107)   $2,214
   ======   ========   ======

------------------------

(1) This adjustment assumes that the Company netted $66,000 from the sale to
   Spray. For information as to how this estimate was made, see the first
   paragraph in the section "Terms of Sale" under the caption "Proposed Sale
   Transaction" elsewhere in this Consent Solicitation Statement.
(2) This adjustment assumes that these accounts receivable were sold to Spray.
   In actuality some may be collected by the Company.
(3) This adjustment assumes that Spray purchased inventory in this amount.